

No. 12-135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATHRYN COMERFORD
TODD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 21, 2012

* Counsel of Record

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 12-135

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEPRIVES THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>STOLT- NIELSEN</i> OF PRACTICAL SIGNIFIC- ANCE	6
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Stolt- Nielsen’s</i> Holding That An Agreement To Authorize Class Arbitration Cannot Be Inferred Solely From The Parties’ Agreement To Arbitrate Their Disputes..	8
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Stolt- Nielsen’s</i> Holding That An Agreement To Authorize Class Arbitration Cannot Be Inferred Solely From The Parties’ Agreement To Arbitrate Their Disputes..	11
C. The Decision Below Would Allow Arbitrators To Impose Class Arbitration On Virtually Any Arbitration Agreement.....	14
II. CLASS ARBITRATION FUNDAMEN- TALLY CHANGES THE NATURE AND STAKES OF ARBITRATION	16
A. Class Arbitration Greatly Raises The Stakes Of Arbitration, Pressuring De- fendants To Settle Questionable Claims.	17
B. Class Arbitration Defeats The Primary Advantages Of Arbitration By Increas- ing Its Cost, Length, And Complexity.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Class Arbitration May Not Bind Absent Class Members To A Defense Judgment.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Complaint of Hornbeck Offshore (1984) Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 752 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Hall Street Assocs. L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	18
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1742 (2012).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	19
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	18
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....	4, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTE	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	20
ARBITRATION DECISIONS	
Preliminary Award on Hobby’s Request to Allow Class Action (Clause Construction Award), <i>Hobby v. Snap-on Tools Co., LLC</i> , AAA Case NO. 11 114 01884 04 (June 8, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.foreclosuremediationfl.adr.org/si.asp?id=3695	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Partial Final Clause Construction Award, <i>Jones v. Genus Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , AAA Case No. 11 181 00295 05 (Oct. 13, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.foreclosure
mediationfl.adr.org/si.asp?id=3792">http://www.foreclosure mediationfl.adr.org/si.asp?id=3792	13
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Christopher R. Drahozal & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Contract and Procedure</i> , 94 Marq. L. Rev. 1103 (2011)	10
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000)	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Arbitration Ass'n, <i>Drafting Dispute Resolution Clauses: A Practical Guide</i> (Sept. 1, 2007).....	9
JAMS ADR Clauses (Jan. 1, 2011), <a href="http://
www.jamsadr.com/clauses/">http:// www.jamsadr.com/clauses/	9
